			D /\$	
FORM PTO-1594 (Modified) 10	-24-2001	HEET	Docket No.:	
OMP No. (1651 0011 (eyn 4/94)		ILY	SGJ-61235	
Tab softings		▼	▼ ▼	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Paterus and O	1884496	. the attached ori	ginal documents or copy thereof	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Pacific Earth Resources, L.P., a California Limited Partnership CT 1 7 20	Name:	and address of rece Wells Fargo Bank Address: MAC#	, National Association	
☐ Individual(s) ☐ General Partnership ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Other Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes	artnership City: \(\frac{1}{2} \) \(\text{No} \) □ Ass	San Francisco vidual(s) citizenship ociation	State: <u>CA</u> ZIP: <u>94163</u>	
3. Nature of conveyance:				
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger				
☑ Security Agreement☐ Change o	1	er <u>national bankin</u>		
Other Execution Date: <u>June 26, 1996</u>	If assigne designatio (Designation	on is attached:	Juited States, a domestic representative ☐ Yes ☐ No document from Assignment) attached? ☐ Yes ■ No	
4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s):				
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	ļ	B. Trademark Re	gistration No.(s)	
71. Hadoman Application Troops	See	attached 14	trademark numbers	
Addition	al numbers attached? 🗵 Y	es 🗌 No		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:		
Name: Nancy Buckle		ee (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ \$365.00	
Internal Address: MAC #0188-200	En	closed		
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association	L Au	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 111 Sutter Street, 20th Floor	о. Берозі	it account number:		
City: San Francisco State: CA ZIF	9: <u>94163</u>			
	DO NOT USE THIS SP	ACE		
10/24/2001 GTON11 00000023 1414424 40.00 UP 325.00 UP				
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the fore	going information is tru	ue and correct and a	ny attached copy is a true copy	
of the original document.	Mr. B	ulb	Santember 13 2001	

Nancy Buckle

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002387 FRAME: 0694

Signature

Date

Registration No.	Trademark (007 1 7 2001 8)	Registration Date
1,414,424	Centennial PADEMACH PROPERTY OF THE PADEMACH P	10/21/86
1,599,776	HAND Logo	6/5/90
1,416,859	GRASS Logo	11/11/86
1,540,748	Sunclipse	5/23/89
1,905,114	Javelin	7/11/95
1,697,201	Pacific Arbor Nurseries	6/23/92
1,532,281	Excalibre	3/28/89
1,585,001	Garden Carpet	2/27/90
1,294,776	Penn Blue	9/11/84
1,414,425	PALLET-LESS DELIVERY Logo	10/21/86
1,461,543	Cal Turf	10/20/87
685,718	Cal Turf	9/29/59
1,571,205	GRASS Logo	12/12/89
1,397,851	Penn Blue	6/17/86

17.7.91 07-18-199	R SHEETER US DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE			
serings 2 2 7 7 9 07-18-199	BECTIPING			
To the Honorable Commissioner 1นม45นะ69	ie attached original rocuments or copy thereof			
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Pacific Earth Resources, L.P., a California limited partnership	Name: Wells Fargo Bank, National Association			
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Other	Street Address: 111 Sutter Street. 20th Floor City San Francisco State: CA ZIP 94163 J Individual(s) citizenship			
3. Nature of conveyance: 3. Nature of conveyance:	☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐			
→ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other	J Corporation-State J Other national banking association			
Execution Date: June 26, 1996	will you have a like the larger and the month from assignment. Site to the control of Alla Barriers and a tree of Court onlying the control of the control			
4 Application number(s) or patent number(s)				
A Trademark Application No (s)	3 Trapemark Registration No is, See Attached 14 trademark numbers			
। Addaenial তেলাকান বাং	grading has a fer			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed	6 Total number of applications and egistrations involved			
Name: Pat Frazier	7 Total fee :37 CPR 3.41 \$			
Internal Address MAC #0188-200	S Errinsed			
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address 111 Sutter Street. 20th Floor	B Deposit account number			
City: San Francisco State CA ZIP 94163	Allah is Tarinta Total A ting bage I paying to appair according			

9. Statement and signature

the original document.

Pat Frazier

Name of Person Signing

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information POINTE Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington Polydol 1606 PRAME: 0000

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing julgimation is true and correct and any attached py is a frue ...

27. 1997

ation Number	<u>Trademark</u>	Fegistration Date
,14,424	Centennial	10-21-86
1,599,776	HAND Logo	6-5-30
1,416,859	GRASS Logo	11-11-86
1,540,748	Sunclipse	5-23-69
1, 905,114	Javelin	7-11-95
1,697,201	Pacific Arbor Nurseries	6-23-92
1,532,281	Excalibre	3-28-89
1,585,001	Garden Carpet	2-27-90
1,294,776	Penn Blue	9-11-84
1,414,425	PALLET-LES: DELIVERY logo	10-21-86
1,461,543	Cal Turf	10-20-87
685,718	Cal Turf	9-29-59
1,571,205	GRASS logo	12-12-89
1,397,851	Penn Blue	6-17-86

TRADEMARK REEL: 1606 FRAME: 0061

TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is entered into as of June 2, 1996, by and between PACIFIC EARTH RESOURCES, L.P., a California limited partnership ("Debtor"), and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Bank").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Bank has extended or will hereafter extend credit to Debtor, and to secure its obligations to Bank, Debtor has executed various agreements, including without limitation, that certain Continuing Security Agreement: Rights to Payment and Inventory dated as of even date herewith covering among other items, various proprietary rights and trademarks (which security agreement, together with any and all amendments and modifications thereto from time to time entered into, and any security agreements at any time hereafter executed in replacement and/or in substitution thereof and/or in addition thereto, shall be referred to herein as the "Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, Debtor and Bank wish to further clarify and declare their respective rights and obligations with regard to certain collateral in an instrument to be recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and elsewhere.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Debtor and Bank hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Collateral Assignments. Pursuant to the Security
 Agreement and subject to and upon the additional terms, coverants
 and conditions hereof, Debtor hereby grants, assigns, conveys,
 mortgages and transfers to Bank Debtor's entire right, title and
 interest in and to all of the following (the "Property"):
- (a) all trademarks, service marks, trade names, proprietary labels and logos in which Debtor now has or at any time hereafter acquires an interest; and
- (b) the right to sue, in Bank's name or joined with Debtor, for past, present or future infringements of rights in any such trademarks, service marks, trade names, proprietary labels and logos.

The Property shall include without limitation: (i) all trademarks, service marks and trade names, proprietary labels and logos described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, and (ii) all reissues and/or extensions of any of the Property. The trademark and other proprietary rights assigned to Bank as security hereunder shall be held by Bank for the full term for which said rights are granted, and for the term or terms of each and every extension thereof, as fully

between the and the second sec

TRADEMARK REEL: 1606 FRAME: 0062

he same would have been held by Debtor if this Agreement had been executed, subject to Bank's obligation to release Bank's security interest in the Property upon satisfaction in full of all obligations of Borrower to Bank secured thereby.

established by this Agreement secures payment of all indebtedness and performance of all obligations which may now or at any time hereafter be owed by Debtor to Bank, including without limitation, all obligations now existing or arising under or in connection with the Security Agreement, and/or in connection with any promissory note and/or loan agreement now or after any time hereafter executed by Debtor with Bank, including but not limited to that certain Loan Agreement between Debtor and Bank dated as of the date hereof, and all amendments, modifications and extensions thereto, and substitutions or replacements therefor which may from time to time be entered into between Debtor and Bank (the "Loan Agreement").

Upon payment and performance in full of all of Debtor's obligations under the Loan Agreement, Bank, at Debtor's cost and expense, shall reassign to Debtor without recourse and without any warranty or representation of any kind or nature, all right, title and interest that Bank may then have in the Property, free and clear of any claims by Bank, in form acceptable to counsel for Bank, and upon such reassignment, the license and rights granted hereunder shall terminate, and the entire right shall be reinvested in Debtor, as fully as if this Agreement and license had not been made.

- covenants and agrees to prepare, execute, acknowledge, deliver and record or file such instruments and documents and to do and perform all other acts which may be necessary or which Bank deems necessary or appropriate to perfect and vest in favor of Bank a valid collateral assignment of the Property. Concurrently with the filing of any trademark application or the acquisition of any interest in or to any trademark hereafter, Debtor shall duly execute, acknowledge and record in the United States Patent and Trademark Office a Trademark Collateral Assignment Agreement substantially in the form of this Agreement; provided that Exhibit A to each such Trademark Collateral Assignment Agreement shall describe (with such particularity as may be required by said Patent and Trademark Office or other applicable governmental authorities or agencies from time to time) only the additional trademarks and applications which have not been previously recorded as subject to Bank's security interest.
- 4. Grant of Rights. Unless and until there shall have occurred and be continuing an Event of Default .as defined in the Security Agreement and the Loan Agreement), and Bank shall have given written notice to Debtor that the rights, license and privilege granted under this Paragraph have been terminated, Bank hereby grants to Debtor the exclusive, non-transferable, non-

-2-

Established pace of discussion statement is a see a see

TRADEMARK REEL: 1606 FRAME: 0063 gignable royalty-free right and license under the Property to use for Debtor's own benefit and account and for none other such property provided, however, that no suit shall be brought in the name of Bank unless Debtor have first received the written consent of Bank thereto, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld in instances where applicable law requires that the Property owner be joined as a necessary party in infringement suits.

Debtor agrees neither to sell or assign its interest in, nor grant any sublicense under, the license granted to Bank in this Paragraph 4, without the prior written consent of Bank; provided however, that Debtor may grant such bona fide sublicenses for good and valuable consideration as are necessary and usual in the ordinary course of Debtor's business as it is presently conducted and as it may be legally expanded, on condition that such sublicenses so granted shall be subject to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement and this Agreement.

- 5. <u>Warranties</u>. In addition to the representations and warranties made by Debtor in the Security Agreement, Debtor represents and warrants that:
- (a) the Property listed on Exhibit A represents all of the trademarks, service marks, trade names, proprietary labels and logos and applications therefor in which Debtor has any rights and in which Debtor has applied for any rights as of the date of this Agreement; and
- (b) the information set forth in Exhibit A hereto is entirely correct.
- 6. Covenants. Debtor hereby covenants and agrees to cooperate with Bank in whatever manner may be necessary or which Bank may deem necessary or appropriate so that Bank may enjoy its rights and interests hereunder to the fullest extent. Such cooperation shall include, without limitation:
- expense) of all petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers that may be necessary or which Bank may deem necessary or appropriate for prosecuting any trademark or other Property applications or applications for the reissuance of any trademark or other Property in which Bank acquires a security interest hereunder and for prosecuting interference proceedings involving any such Property applications pertaining to any such Property; and
- (b) prompt assistance and cooperation (at Debtor's expense) in the prosecuting of any legal actions or other proceedings involving any Property or application pertaining to any Property in which Bank acquires a security interest hereunder, including without limitation, oppositions, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use

-3-

billsquist alpacerall document list a time as man

TRADEMARK REEL: 1606 FRAME: 0064 Aings and court actions alleging infringement or any other of action.

- 7. Defense of Property: Indemnity. Debtor hereby covenants and agrees promptly upon request of Bank to defend the Property and Bank's rights and interests therein and to promptly notify Bank of any event, occurrence or legal action which affects the Property or the rights of the parties in relation thereto. Debtor acknowledges that Bank may, but shall have no obligation whatsoever to, commence any legal action or other proceeding to defend the Property or to contest the use by any other party of the Property or any portion thereof. Debtor shall unconditionally indemnify Bank and hold Bank harmless from and against all claims, causes of action, damages, liability, costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees, that Bank may be subject to in connection with this Agreement except those arising out of the gross neglicence or willful misconduct of Bank, including without limitation, Property infringement suits that may be brought against Bank.
- any sums owing to Bank or upon occurrence of any Event of Default as defined in the Security Agreement, the Loan Agreement and/or any contract or instrument pursuant to which Debtor may at any time hereafter incur any liabilities, indebtedness or other obligations to Bank, subject to applicable cure provisions, if any, Bank shall have the rights and remedies available to a secured party under law and/or expressly provided in the Security Agreement, the Loan Agreement and/or any such other contract or instrument. In addition, Bank shall have the right to sue for past infringement of the Property and to collect all damages and profits for past infringements.

If any Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, and following the giving of any notices required hereby, Debtor's license under the Property as set forth in Paragraph 4 shall terminate forthwith, and Bank shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by this Agreement and the Security Agreement, those allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Property may be located and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Bank may immediately, without demand of the foregoing, Bank may immediately, without demand of performance and without other notice (except as set forth next below) or demand whatsoever to Debtor, all of which are expressly waived, and without advertisement, sell at public or private sale or otherwise realize upon the whole or from time to time any part of the Property or any interest which the Debtor may have of the Property or any interest which the Debtor may have therein, and after deducting from the proceeds of sale or other disposition of the Froperty all expenses (including all disposition of the Froperty all expenses (including all reasonable expenses for brokers' fees and legal services), shall reasonable expenses for brokers' fees and legal services after obligations secured hereby. Any remainder of the proceeds after obligations secured hereby. Any remainder of the payment to the

-4-

be toged at a type mand toler species to the property and

TRADEMARK REEL: 1606 FRAME: 0065

reasonable notice of the sale or other disposition, any holds the extent permissible under applicable law, purchase or any part thereof.

- gupplement to the Security Agreement. This Agreement is a supplement to the Security Agreement, and Bank's rights and remedies, and Debtor's obligations and waivers, under the Security Agreement, and the interpretive principles stated in the Security Agreement shall be applicable hereunder; provided however, that this Agreement and the Security Agreement shall be construed together so as to grant Bank the greatest rights and remedies with regard to the Property; and provided further, that Bank's rights and remedies hereunder may be expressly modified by amendments to the Security Agreement from time to time.
- 10. <u>Successors: Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, legal representatives, successors and assigns of the parties; provided however, that Debtor may not assign this Agreement or any interest herein without Bank's prior written consent.
- 11. Enforceability. If any provision of this Agreement shall for any reason be unenforceable in any respect, such enforceability shall not affect any other provision hereof, and this Agreement shall be construed as if such unenforceable provisions had not been contained herein.
- 12. Governing Law. Except to the extent that Federal law preempts, this Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor and Bank hereby execute and acknowledge this Agreement as of the date first written above.

PACIFIC EARTH RESOURCES, L.P.

By: PACIFIC EARTH RESOURCES

INC.

General Partner

hit salidas ay lean birdy decreased in a dident at each

Title:

ATTACH NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

WELLS FARGO BANA

MATIONAL

-5-

TRADEMARK REEL: 1606 FRAME: 0066

Lorimer

President



TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT Dated as of June 26 1986

U.S. Trademark Registration Number	Trademark	Registration Date
1,414,424	Centennial	10-21-86
1,599,776	HAND Logo	6-5-90
1,416,859	GRASS Logo	11-11-86
1,540,748	Sunclipse	5-23-89
1, 905,114	Javelin	7-11-95
1,697,201	Pacific Arbor Nurseries	6-23-92
1,532,281	Excalibre	3-28-89
1,585,001	Garden Carpet	2-27-90
1,294,776	Penn Blue	9-11-84
1,414,425	PALLET-LESS DELIVERY logo	10-21-86
1,461,543	Cal Turf	10-20-87
685,718	Cal Turf	9-29-59
1,571,205	GRASS logo	12-12-89
1,397,851	Penn Blue	6-17-86

esting datalpace of the comment to a store a comment

84A7 H

TRADEMARK REEL: 1606 FRAME: 0067

County of Texture	
County of The Tune	
)n	Me, LATE M WILLIAMSON NOTAKY PUBLO. NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER - E.G. : MANE DOE. NOTARY PUBLO. SECTION & SIT J LOWINGER.
DATH 2 5 72	NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER - E.G. JANE DOE, NOTARY PURUC
ersonally appeared Neighb B R	CETS F SIT T LOCIMEN.
,	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
bersonally known to me - On -	to be the person (V) where a result (V)
	to be the person(s) whose name(s) is are subscribed to the within instrument and ac-
	knowledged to me that he/she/they executed
	the same in his/her their authorized
	capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their
	signature(s) on the instrument the person(s),
-	or the entity upon behalf of which the
LEE M. WILLIAMSON	person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
Notary Public — Collowing	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
My Comm. Expires JUN 22, 1998	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	Title on the state of the state
	Lum William
	SCHATURE OF HOTARY
	OPTIONAL -
Phonoch the data between the control to the con-	
nough the data below is not required by law, it may audulent reattachment of this form.	r prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent
0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000	
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
"	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER	
INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLES PARTNER(S) LIMITED	
INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER THILES PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	
INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLES PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER THE TABLE OFFICER DESCRIPTION OF THE TABLE OFFICER THE TA	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE 19 PARTNER(S) DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT NUMBER OF PAGES
INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR OTHER: GENERAL BIGNER IS REPRESENTING:	NUMBER OF PAGES DATE OF DOCUMENT
INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) DESCRIPTION DESCR	NUMBER OF PAGES DATE OF DOCUMENT
INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER THE (5) PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR OTHER: GOINER IS REPRESENTING:	NUMBER OF PAGES DATE OF DOCUMENT

RECORDED: 07/07/1997

TRADEMARS

REELS 1606 FRAME (1985)

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

TRANSMITTAL LETTER (GENERAL) (With Certificate of Mailing by First Class Mail)

Applicant/Registrant:

Pacific Earth Resources, L.P.

Serial No .:

Registration No.:

Trademark:

See attached documents



Docket No. SGJ-61235

TO THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER FOR TRADEMARKS:

Transmitted herewith is the following:

Request to Correct Error in Cover Sheet for Recorded Document

_	INO	100	13	10	qui	ou.

☐ Please charge Deposit Account No.

A duplicate copy of this sheet is enclosed.

in the amount of

is attached. A check in the amount of \$365.00

Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to Deposit Account No. 19-1853A duplicate copy of this sheet is enclosed.

James R. Brueggemann, Esquire

Registration No. 28,286

Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton LLP

333 South Hope Street, 48th Floor Los Angeles, California 90071

(213) 620-1780

CC:

Dated: October 11, 2001

I certify that this document and fee is being deposited on October 11, 2001 with the U.S. Postal Service as first class mail under 37 C.F.R. 1.8 and is addressed to the Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks, 2900 Crystal Drive, Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513.

James R. Brueggemann

Typed or Printed Name of Person Mailing Correspondence

TM08/REV03

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

TRANSMITTAL LETTER (GENERAL) (With Certificate of Mailing by First Class Mail)

Applicant/Registrant:

Pacific Earth Resources, L.P.

Serial No.:

Registration No.: Trademark:

See attached documents



Docket No. SGJ-61235

TO THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER FOR TRADEMARKS:

Transmitted herewith is the following:

Request to Correct Error in Cover Sheet for Recorded Document

No	fee	is	required.

Please charge Deposit Account No.

in the amount of

A duplicate copy of this sheet is enclosed.

is attached. A check in the amount of \$365.00 Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to Deposit Account No. 19-1853A duplicate copy of this sheet is enclosed.

James R. Brueggemann, Esquire

Registration No. 28,286

Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton LLP

333 South Hope Street, 48th Floor Los Angeles, California 90071

(213) 620-1780

Dated: October 11 2001

I certify that this document and fee is being deposited on October 11, 2001 with the U.S. Postal Service as first class mail under 37 C.F.R. 1.8 and is addressed to the Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks, 2900 Crystal Drive, Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513.

Correspondence

James R. Brueggemann

Typed or Printed Name of Person Mailing Correspondence

TRADEMARK REEL: 002387 FRAME: 0706

CC:

RECORDED: 10/17/2001